RESOLUTION NO. 1148

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND SUPPORTING THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE'S APPLICATION FOR A 2010 TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT GRANT

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Prineville community and Prineville City Council to provide an interconnected bicycle and pedestrian trail system throughout the community; and

WHEREAS, there is an opportunity to utilize abandoned railroad right-of-way to construct a paved multi-use path from 7th Street (future 9th Street Extension) to Combs Flat Road, including a pedestrian crossing over Hwy 26 (3rd Street), referred to as the Ochoco Lumber Rail Spur Path; and

WHEREAS, the City has the ability to meet the grant's matching requirements through contribution of abandoned railroad right-of-way and in-kind labor and cash in conjunction with project partners; and

WHEREAS, the City of Prineville currently does not have the funds to complete this needed project without grant assistance; and

WHEREAS, the Oregon Department of Transportation has made funds available for 2013-2014 through the Transportation Enhancement Grant program;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE THAT THE CITY COUNCIL DOES HEREBY APPROVE AND SUPPORT THE APPLICATION FOR A TRANSFORMATION ENHANCEMENT GRANT FROM THE OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE OCHOCO LUMBER RAIL SPUR PATH AND HIGHWAY PEDESTRIAN CROSSING.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON THIS 28⁺⁴ DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2010.

SIGNED BY THE MAYOR ON THIS 28th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2010.

MIKE K. WENDEL, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Lisa Morgan, City Recorder